
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Hyman, 

Morley, Merrett, Blanchard and Funnell 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 

 Dr David Sellick (Church of England Representative), 
Mrs Leeanne Branton (Parent Governor Representative) 
and Mr Bill Schofield (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 September 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. A list of general 
personal interests previously declared are attached. 
 
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 30 July 2008. 
 



 

 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within 
the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to register or 
requires further information is requested to contact the Democracy 
Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this agenda. The 
deadline for registering is Monday 8 September 2008 at 5:00pm. 
 
 
4. Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous 

Scrutiny Reviews  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
recommendations made as a result of a scrutiny review of ‘Extended 
Schools’, completed in September 2006. 
 
 
5. Feasibility Report on the Delivery of the Extended School 

Agenda  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

This feasibility report presents information on the Extended Schools 
Agenda and asks Members to consider whether they wish to carry out a 
scrutiny review of this topic looking specifically at Quality and Take-up of 
Provision, and Community Use.    
 
 
6. Feasibility Report of 14-19 Diplomas  (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

This feasibility report presents information on 14–19 Diplomas and asks 
Members to consider whether they wish to carry out a scrutiny review of 
this topic. 
 
 
7. Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2008-2009 and 

Extract from the Executive Forward Plan of Items for the 
Children and Young People's Services EMAP  (Pages 65 - 76) 

 

To consider and agree the updated work plan for the work of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee and to receive an extract from the 
Executive Forward Plan of items for the Executive Member for Children 
and Young People’s Services and Advisory Panel. 
 
 



 

 
8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  Local 
Government Act 1972 
 
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552030  

• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both Democracy 
Officers named above) 

 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s websi
[...]
eeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Aspden      Governor of the Danesgate Centre 

,    Member of the National Union of Teachers 
   Employee of North Yorkshire County Council 

 
Councillor Brooks     Member of the Association of Teachers and Lecturers 

   Employee of City College, Manchester 
 
Councillor Merrett     Governor of St Paul’s Primary School 

   Committee member and Treasurer of the York Chinese       
   Cultural Association 
   Parent of a child who attends St Paul’s Primary School 

 
Councillor Blanchard  Chair of the York Board of Young Enterprise 
 
Councillor Hyman       Governor of Huntington Primary School 
 
Councillor Funnell    Governor of Burnholme Community College 
 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
 
Dr D Sellick   Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School. 
 
Mr B Schofield Governor of Knavesmire Primary School and a parent of 

children who attend Kavesmire Primary School and 
Millthorpe School 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 30 JULY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), BOWGETT (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR 
BLANCHARD), FUNNELL AND MORLEY, 
DR D SELLICK (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) AND MR W SCHOFIELD (CO-OPTED 
STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD, HYMAN AND 
MERRETT, AND MRS L BRANTON 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the list of general personal interests circulated with the agenda.  

Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in the business generally, 
as a governor of Burnholme Community College. 

Councillor Bowgett declared a personal interest in the business generally, 
as a governor of St Paul’s Nursery and a parent of children at St Paul’s 
Primary School and Millthorpe School. 

Mr Bill Schofield declared a personal interest in the business generally, as 
a governor at Knavesmire Primary School and a parent of children at 
Knavesmire Primary School and Millthorpe School. 

16. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 17 June 2008 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

18. UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS RISING FROM A PREVIOUS 

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE YOUNG PEOPLES SERVICE  

Members received a report which provided an update on the 
implementation status of the recommendations arising from a previously 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



completed scrutiny review of  the ‘Provision of Facilities for Young People 
in the City’.  

A verbal update was provided regarding the implementation of 
recommendations 16 b) and c).  Recommendation 16 b) had not been 
implemented as the costs of extend
[...]
ns 3 a), 3 b), 4 a), 4 c), 4 
d),  6, 15, 16 b), 16 c) and 18 be brought back 
for further review in March 2009;1

 (ii) That the remaining recommendations be signed 
off. 

REASON: To raise awareness of those recommendations which 
still have to be implemented. 

Action Required  
1 - To review the outstanding recommendations.   GR  

Page 6



19. SCHOOL GOVERNORS REVIEW  

Members received a report which presented the draft final report for the 
School Governors Review incorporating the changes requested at the last 
meeting. These were shown as tracked changes for ease of viewing.

RESOLVED: (i) That the draft final report and recommendations 
be agreed, with the following revisions:1

 a) To rephrase the second sentence of 
paragraph 5 of the report to read, 
“Members acknowledged that there was 
no issue around current clerking 
arrangements in extended schools and 
therefore agreed not to proceed with Part 
B of the review”; 

b) To amend the end of recommendation b) 
at paragraph 8 of the report and 
recommendation iii) (a) at paragraph 28 
of the report to read, “and monitor 
diversity”; 

c) To add the word “and” before the 
wording, “it ran the risk of duplicating the 
existing profile”, at paragraph 17 of the 
report; 

d) To amend the first sentence of 
paragraph 18 to refer to “local parish 
council’s and church newsletters”; 

e) To adjust the paragraph numbering of 
the report. 

REASON:  To finalise the report and recommendations. 

Action Required  
1 - To submit the report to Scrutiny Management Committee 
for consideration.   

GR  

20. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2008-09 

Members considered and agreed the updated workplan for the work of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED: (i) That the workplan be agreed, with the addition 
of  an informal meeting to be held on 13 August 

Page 7



at 5.30 pm to discuss and raise questions on 
the suggested topics on Extended Schools 
Provision (Community Use) and 14-19 
Specialised Diplomas. 

REASON:  To progress the Committee’s work. 

K ASPDEN, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 8



 

  

 

   

 

Education Scrutiny Committee  
 

9 September 2008 

Report of the Scrutiny Services Manager 

 
Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews  
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the implementation of 
recommendations made as a result of a scrutiny review of ‘Extended 
Schools’, completed in September 2006. 

 

 Background 
 
2. At a meeting of Education Scrutiny Committee in May 2008, Members 

agreed not to carry out part B of the ongoing School Governors review but 
instead requested an update on the implementation of the approved 
recommendations arising from a previously completed scrutiny review of 
Extended Schools.   

 

Consultation  
 
3. The Head of Early Years & Extended Schools attended the following 

meeting of the Committee in June 2008 and gave a verbal update as to the 
progress made in implementing those recommendations.  The information 
provided was recorded and attached to the minutes of the meeting – see 
Annex A.   

 
4. Although Members discussed the information provided at the meeting, no 

decision was taken in regard to signing off any of recommendations. 
 

Options 
 
5. Having considered the information contained within this report and its 

annex, Members may choose to sign off those individual recommendations 
where implementation has been fully completed, and may:  

 
a. request further updates to clarify any outstanding recommendations or; 
b. agree to receive no further updates on this review 

  

Agenda Item 4Page 9



Corporate Direction & Priorities 
 
6. The process of ensuring the full implementation of the recommendations 

arising from the Extended Schools scrutiny review will be to contribute to 
improving the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected 
children and young people and families in the city. 

  Implications 
 
7. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT or 

Other implications associated with the recommendation within this report. 
 

Risk Management 
 

9. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation within this 
report.   
 

 Recommendations 
 
10. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and agree which of 

the recommendations can be written off as fully implemented. 

Reason:   To raise awareness of those recommendations which have still to 
be implemented. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Scrutiny Services Manager 
01904 551030 
 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 
 Report Approved � Date  22 August 2008 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:   None 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Update on implementation of recommendation arising from previous 

review of Extended Schools 
 

Page 10



Annex A

Board and Topic Rec 

No.

Recommendations as approved by the 

Executive on 12 September 2006

Update on Implementation of Recommendations as at June 2008

1 The Director of Children’s Services will review the 

model of extended schools provision  to align with 

and reflect the core offer of May 2006.  This 

should be completed by September 2006

The new core offer has been reviewed and implemented and schools 

have had 1:1 training from the Extended Schools and Remodelling 

Advisors (ESRA's) attached to the Early Years and Extended Schools 

Service

2 The Director of Children’s Services will support 

schools by creating profiles of local community 

need.  This will assist in the development of 

services for the community.  This should be 

completed by September 2007

The Family Information Service within Early Years and Extended 

Schools has undertaken an audit with parents across the city and 

provided this in writte
[...]
mmendations as approved by the 

Executive on 12 September 2006

Update on Implementation of Recommendations as at June 2008

6 The Council will take up the opportunity to bid to 

be a Pathfinder authority in order to improve 

parenting support

The city has been successful in becoming a Pathfinder for Parenting 

and Early Intervention.  This brings 3 years funding (until 2011) of 

£100k per year.  The Parenting Strategy is headed up by Linda 

Murphy.

7 The Council will take up the  invitation  to bid to be 

a Pathfinder authority in order to look at 

developing longer free sessions for 3 and 4 year 

olds in education, care and play.

Early Years and Extended Schools Service  gained a Pathfinder for 3 

and 4 year olds.  This brings £1and a half million pounds each year 

until 2011 and then continuously as the pilot becomes national.  The 

Early Years and Extended Schools Service was also sucessful in 

becoming a Pathfinder for 2 year olds £316,000 each year 2011.

8 The extended schools provision will be reviewed 

by Scrutiny in March 2008

Education 

Scrutiny 

Committee:  

Extended Schools 

Service in York 

(Review 

completed in July 

2006) 

Comment from Education Scrutiny Committee as of 9 September 2008:

P
a

g
e
 1

2



 

  

   

 

Education Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2008  

 

Feasibility Report on the Delivery of the Extended School Agenda  
 

Summary 
 

1. This feasibility report presents information on the Extended Schools Agenda 
and asks Members to consider whether they wish to carry out a scrutiny review 
of this topic looking specifically at Quality and Take-up of Provision, and 
Community Use.    

 

Background  to the Review  
 

2. In May 2008 the Education Scrutiny Committee received a scoping report for 
Part B of their ongoing review of School Governors.  Part B was scheduled to 
investigate the role of Governors and current clerking arrangements in 
extended schools.  At that time, Members recognised that there w
[...]
e used to help prepare a remit for the review should Scrutiny 
Management Committee decide the topic meets the criteria e.g. How much recycling is 
presently being done and ways of increasing it  
 
• The level and nature of the extended school provision for children and young 

people, and for the community across the City’s schools 
• The quality of what is provided, how this is monitored and evaluated, and fed back 

into improvement. 
• Accessibility, timing, location and charging levels and whether it adds up to a 

genuine 8am to 6pm service (6 days a week, 48 weeks a year) as regards the third 
core offer and allows parents to get back into work. 

• Take-up – how many and who is taking up the services and the extent at which it is 
being taken up by key target groups 

• How well it meets customer expectations and requirements 
• How effectively services are integrated and whether it is leading to improved 

outcomes for children and young people, communities and for key target groups 
• How well this works in different York schools covering the spectrum of widespread 

or fairly isolated individuals in deprived circumstances. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Annex A 

Please indicate which other Councils, partners or external services could, in your 
opinion, participate in the review, saying why. 
Involving the right people throughout the process is crucial to any successful review e.g.  
CYC Commercial Services / other local councils who have reviewed best practice for 
recycling / other organisations who use recycled goods 
 
• Schools (prime responsibility for delivering) 
• Children’s Centre (linked to above) 
• Employment Services (working with parents and adults – tackling deprivation 

through getting into work) 
• Health Services (child health aspects) 
• Ofsted (inspection and knowledge of what good and bad practice is through 

inspection) 
• Academic experts / specialist charities (understanding of wider agenda, research 

on issues and expertise to hel
[...]
nd the Polish community worker.                                                Partnership between 
The school has a high percentage of hearing impaired students so has particularly                                                                     School and agency 
good referral mechanisms in place for this area 
Hearing impaired Lithuanian signer 
Links with the Bridge Centre 
School Nurse on site set days 
Inclusion unit fully staffed by school to support pupils with Behaviour issues links with York College 
    
 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

4



Annex G 
 

 

Scrutiny Review of Extended School Agenda – Quality of 
Provision  
 
 
Remit 
 
To contribute to the development of processes aimed at ensuring a high 
quality of extended school provision, in order to maximise take-up. 
 
 
 

Key Objectives 
 
i. Examine the proposed role and composition of the Multi-Agency 

Steering Group to confirm its functions are fit for purpose and that the 
appropriate partners and Directorates are involved  

 
ii. Identify positive methods to ensure the provision is inclusive to all 

sections of the community through effective targeting and marketing 
 
iii. Assess the viability of the 5 core offers post 2010 and identify ways of 

ensuring their sustainability 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Education Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2008 

 

Feasibility Report on 14–19 Diplomas 

Summary 
 

1. This feasibility report presents information on 14–19 Diplomas and asks 
Members to consider whether they wish to carry out a scrutiny review of this 
topic. 

  

Background to the Review 
 

2. At the meeting of Education Scrutiny Committee in July 2008, Members 
received an information pack made up of a number of reports (previously 
presented to the Executive Member for Children’s Services) on the post-16 
provision of education in the City.  The pack also included a copy of a draft 
topic registration form previously submitted by Cllr Aspde
[...]
19 Partnership Manager will 
give a presentation at this meeting, which will cover: 

i. Context – local, regional and national – including city-wide strategy 

ii. Planning diplomas, including match with city economic drivers, delivery of 
diplomas,  Functional Skills, the future for diplomas in York 

iii. Machinery of Government changes and the role of the LA 

iv. Outcomes  

Options 

17. In considering the information provided within this report and the presentation, 
Members may choose to: 

  

Page 49



i. Not proceed with a review of this topic in light of the ongoing work of 
the Learning City York’ Partnership. Instead the Committee could  
request regular update reports. As 14–19 reform and Machinery of 
Government changes are progressing at a rapid pace, such updates 
would keep the Committee informed at a time of significant change. 
  

ii. Defer the decision on whether to carry out a review of this topic until 
such time as current national, regional and sub-regional changes are 
clarified and confirmed, eg by April 2009.  In the meantime, the 
Committee could receive 14–19 updates as changes take place.   
  

iii. Agree a remit and commence the review now. The Committee will 
need to consider the work of the ‘Learning City York’ Partnership and 
agree how a scrutiny review of this topic could best support current 14-
19 ongoing work in order to ensure that there is no duplication of effort. 
For example, a review could focus on how the council can support the 
development of diplomas so that diplomas are part of the overall 
corporate priorities, informing and being informed by other directorates, 
eg employer engagement, workforce development, facilities, capital 
projects.  A focus on Machinery of Government changes would also 
keep the Committee fully abreast of the proposals for and the impact of 
national, regional, sub-regional developments on York. 
 

Conduct of Review  

18. If a decision is taken to proceed with this review a remit will
[...]
iew at this time would only be possible if 
the demands on the 14-19 Partnership Manager’s time could be quantified in 
advance and extra capacity, able to support this high level activity, could be 
found and funded. 

Implications 

22. Other than the resources issues highlighted above, there are no financial, HR, 
legal, equalities, or other implications associated with the recommendation in 
this report.   
 

Risk Management 
 

23. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

24. In consideration of the information within this report and the rapid reforms to be 
introduced in York this year, it is recommended that the decision on whether to 
proceed with a review of this topic be deferred for six months to enable the 
essential activity to be completed thus allowing the Committee to better identify 
their specific areas of concern and therefore enabling a robust remit to be 
agreed for a review.   

25. In the meantime it is recommended that Members request an update report on 
the progress made in implementing the reforms, in three months time.  

Page 51



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 Feasibility Report � Date 26 August 2008 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 
 
Annexes: Annex A – Topic Registration Form 

Annex B – Learning City York 14–19 Partnership Structures 

Page 52



Annex A 

 

SCRUTINY TOPIC REGISTRATION FORM 
  

 

PROPOSED TOPIC: 14-19 Specialised Diplomas 

 

COUNCILLOR(S) REGISTERING THE TOPIC: Cllr Keith Aspden 
   
 

SECTION 1: ABOUT THE TOPIC 
Please complete this section as thoroughly as you can. The information provided will 
help Scrutiny Officers and Scrutiny Members to assess the following key elements to the 
success of any scrutiny 
[...]
view of ‘Inclusion in York 
Schools’ & ‘Post 16 Inclusion’ 

3.      Receive extract from Executive Forward Plan of items for Children & Young People’s Services EMAP 

3 December 2008 1.      Invite the Executive Member from Children’s Services EMAP to the meeting 
2.      Receive interim report for ongoing scrutiny review(s) 
3.      Receive update on implementation of recommendations for previously completed review of ‘Early Years 

Education & Childcare Provision’ 
4.      Receive extract from Executive Forward Plan of items for Children & Young People’s Services EMAP 

7 January 2009 1.      Receive interim report for ongoing scrutiny review(s) 
2.      Receive update on implementation of recommendations for previously completed review of ‘Home to School 

Transport’ 
3.      Receive extract from Executive Forward Plan of items for Children & Young People’s Services EMAP 

24 February 2009 1.      Receive update on implementation of recommendations for previously completed review of ‘School Governors’ 
2.      Receive extract from Executive Forward Plan of items for Children & Young People’s Services EMAP 

7 April 2009 1.      Receive update on implementation of recommendations for previously completed review of ‘ Provision of 
Facilities for Young People in the City’ 

2. Receive extract from Executive Forward Plan of items for Children & Young People’s Services EMAP 
 

26 May 2009 1.      Receive extract from Executive Forward Plan of items for Children & Young People’s Services EMAP 

 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 6

7



P
a

g
e
 6

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous Scrutiny Reviews
	Imp Update Annex A

	5 Feasibility Report on the Delivery of the Extended School Agenda
	Ext Sch Annex A
	Ext Sch Annex B
	Ext Sch Annex C
	Ext Sch Annex D
	Ext Sch Revised Annex E
	Ext Sch Annex F
	Ext Sch Annex G

	6 Feasibility Report of 14-19 Diplomas
	14-19 Annex A
	14-19 Annex B

	7 Education Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2008-2009 and Extract from the Executive Forward Plan of Items for the Children and Young People's Services EMAP
	Work Plan annex A 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 9 SEPTEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), HYMAN, MORLEY, MERRETT, 
BLANCHARD, DR D SELLICK (CO-OPTED 
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND BOWGETT 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL, BRANTON AND 
SCHOFIELD 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the list of general personal interests circulated with the agenda 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal interest in the business generally, 
as a parent of a child who uses the school music service. 
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal interest in the business generally as 
a Member of the Association of Teachers and Lecturers. Employee of 
Manchester College. 
 
Councillor Bowgett declared a personal interest in the business generally, 
as a Governor at St Paul’s Nursery and a parent of a child who attends St 
Paul’s Primary School and Millthorpe School. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes from the meeting held on 30 July 2008 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

24. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the implementation of 
recommendations made as a result of a scrutiny review of ‘Extended 
Schools’, completed in September 2006. 
 
Members considered each recommendation and agreed to write them all 
off as fully implemented.  



 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted and that all the 

recommendations be signed off as fully implemented.  
 
REASON:  To raise awareness of those recommendations which have still 

to be implemented. 
 

25. FEASIBILITY REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE EXTENDED 
SCHOOL AGENDA  
 
Members considered a feasibility report that presented information on the 
Extended Schools Agenda. Members considered whether they wished to 
carry out a scrutiny review of this topic looking specifically at Quality and 
Take-up of Provision and Community Use. 
 
Members received a verbal update from officers and were informed that 
currently 99.6% of primary schools and 100% of secondary schools were 
open from 8:00am until 6:00pm. 

 
Members discussed the current Extended Schools agenda and what remit 
and key objectives they would like to set. Whilst making a decision 
Members took into consideration: 
 

� The extended schools agenda. 
� The core offers. 
� The current extended provision in York Schools. 
� The accessibility, timing, location and charging levels and whether 

it adds up to a genuine 8am to 6pm service. 
� Quality of what was provided, how this was monitored and 

evaluated. 
� Urban areas. 
� Primary and Secondary Schools. 
� Age ranges. 

 
In answer to Members questions on affordability, officers informed 
Members that they would be bringing a paper on Hob Moor Neighborhood 
Nursery (Progress Report) to the Children's Services EMAP on 4th 
December 08. This report would include cost implications and Members 
requested that the Committee review the report before it was submitted to 
EMAP.  
 
To assist Members with the review officers invited them to join the 
Extended Services Steering Group.  It was agreed that one Member would 
attend the group whilst the review was in process.  
 
After a detailed discussion Members agreed to review the services 
available in Primary Schools covering age range 5 to 11. 
 
The following remit and key objectives were agreed, with a completion 
timescale of 6 months: 
 
 



Remit 
 
To contribute to the development of processes aimed at ensuring a high 
quality of extended school provision, in order to maximise accessibility. 
 
Key Objectives 
 

i. Examine the proposed role and composition of the Multi-Agency 
Steering Group to confirm its functions are fit for purpose and that 
the appropriate partners and Directorates are involved  

 
ii. Assess affordability, quality and take up of childcare and activities 

for Children and Young People (core offer 1, aged 5 to 11) and 
identify ways of ensuring their sustainability.   

 
Members discussed how the review would be most efficiently undertaken 
and some suggestions received were: 
 

� Survey existing and potential service users 
� Discussion focus groups, talk to users and potential users to explore 

issues in more depth.  
 
Cost implications associated with the above methods for gathering 
information were a concern and it was suggested an application for extra 
funds be drafted for submission to SMC in due course.   
 
 

RESOLVED: i) That the Education Scrutiny Committee proceed with 
this review. 

 
 ii) That a scoping report be submitted to the next 

meeting covering the agreed remit and key objectives 
on the Extended Schools Agenda 

 
iii) That the Committee review the paper on Hob Moor 
Neighborhood Nursery (Progress Report) before it is 
submitted to Children’s Services EMAP on 4th 
December.  
 
iv) That one Member, still to be agreed, would attend 
the Extended Services Steering Group whilst the 
review was in progress. 

 
REASON:  To contribute to the development processes aimed at 

ensuring a high quality of extended school provision, 
in order to maximise accessibility. 

 
26. FEASIBILITY REPORT OF 14-19 DIPLOMAS  

 
Members considered a report that presented information on 14-19 
Diplomas and whether they wished to carry out a scrutiny review of this 
topic. 
 



Members received a verbal presentation which covered: 
 

i. Context – local, regional and national – including the city-wide 
strategy 

ii. Planning diplomas, including match with city economic drivers, 
delivery of diplomas, functional skills and the future for diplomas in 
York 

iii. Machinery of Government changes and the role of the LA 
iv. Outcomes 

 
After a detailed discussion Members took into consideration the 
information within the report and the rapid reforms to be introduced in York 
this year. Members agreed that the decision on whether to proceed with a 
review of this topic be deferred for six months to enable the essential 
activity to be completed allowing the Committee to better identify the 
specific areas of concern and therefore enabling a robust remit to be 
agreed for a review.  
 
It was also agreed that a progress report focusing on diplomas and 
Machinery of Government  Changes be given in six months time. 
 
RESOLVED:  i) That the decision on whether to proceed with a review of 

this topic be deferred for six months to enable the position 
to be properly assessed at that time. 

 
ii) That an update report be received in six months time to 

help inform Members.  
 
REASON:  To enable the essential activity to be completed allowing 

the Committee to better identify the specific areas of 
concern and therefore enabling a robust remit to be 
agreed for a review 

 
27. EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2008-2009 AND 

EXTRACT FROM THE EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN OF ITEMS FOR 
THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES EMAP  
 
Members considered and agreed the updated workplan for the work of the 
Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Some Members expressed concerns that the forward plan items for the 
Children and Young People’s Services EMAP had already gone to 
Committee but officers explained the difficulties involved with the 
timescales for publication of the forward plan fortnightly in relation to 
publication of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  i) That the workplan be agreed. 
 

ii) That the Committee continues to receive details of relevant 
forward plan items. 

 
REASON: To progress the Committee’s workplan. 



 
 
 
Councillor Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.04 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 


